



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2225/2022 & CRL. M.A. 19249/2022
MOHAMMAD ALAM SHAH @DANISH SHAH Petitioner
Through: Mr. Vivek Vidyarthi and Ms. Suvigya
Vidyarthi, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA Respondent

Through: Mr. Kritiman Singh, CGSC along
with Ms. Kunjala Bhardwaj, Mr.
Waize Ali Noor and Mr. Yash
Upadhyay, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.09.2022**

CRL. M.A 19250/2022 (for exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2225/2022 & CRL. M.A. 19249/2022

2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.
3. Issue notice. Mr. Kritiman Singh, learned CGSC accepts notice on behalf of Union of India and prays for six weeks time to file reply/Status Report. Let the same be done.
4. List on 25.01.2023.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 21, 2022/hk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)