



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2225/2022 & CRL.M.A. 19249/2022**

MOHAMMAD ALAM SHAH @DANISH SHAH Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Vivek Vidyarthi and Mr. Suvigya Vidyarthi, Advs.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA

..... Respondent

Through: **Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State with Mr. Jatin, Ms. Preeti and Mr. Aashish Chojar, Advs.**
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, CGSC with Mr. Waize Ali Noor and Mr. Yash Upadhyay, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **15.05.2023**

1. Learned counsel appears for the UOI and states that they will file a reply before the next date of hearing.
2. List on 23rd August, 2023.
3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 15, 2023/MK