



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2225/2022, CRL.M.A. 19249/2022 & CRL.M.A. 29432/2024**

MOHAMMAD ALAM SHAH @DANISH SHAHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Vidyarthi, Mr. Suvigya Vidyarthi, Mr. Sarvagya Vidyarthi, Mr. Nischay Chaudhary, Ms. Apoorva Singh, Ms. Samriddhi Shukla, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

Through: Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, Ms. Krishna Chaitanya and Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **11.09.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the parties are heard for some time.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner is also directed to file a two-page written synopsis along with any judicial authorities on which they may seek to place reliance upon on before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 20.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025

Sk